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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government had allocated Rs. 90.00 Lakh for development of fishing-harbour at Vanakbara-Diu and Fishing Landing Centre at Ghoghla, Diu during 1997-98;

(b) whether the survey of the harbour has been completed; and

(c) if so, the amount actually released and utilised for this purpose and the amount which had remained unutilised alongwith the reasons therefore?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

(SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a) : Yes, Sir.

(b): The survey of the harbour has been completed by the Central Institute of Coastal Engineering for Fishery (CICEF), Bangalore.

(c): The Government of India had released Rs.50.00 lakhs for construction of Fish Landing Centre at Ghoghla and Rs.40.00 lakhs for Fish Landing Centre at Vanakbara, Diu during 1997-98. As per the report received from the Union Territory Administration, they could not utililse the funds due to lack of time. As the funds released have lapsed by the end of the financial year 1997-98, the UT Administration have since been requested to submit a fresh proposal for release of funds. Proposal from the UT is awaited for released of funds.
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